ITEM 430

Deductions - Churches, Community Centres and Senior Citizen Drop-In Centres

ITEM

430.1 **Definitions**

For the purposes of this Tariff Item:

"Church" means a building for public worship attended by a congregation and presided over by a member of the clergy.

"Community Centre" means a building primarily used by the people of the community to carry on cultural, recreational or social activities.

"Senior Citizen Drop-In Centre" means a building or premises primarily used by senior citizens engaged in educational, recreation and entertainment activities.

ITEM

430.2 **Conditions of Service**

C

- 1. The Customer shall pay monthly rates for one business main service only which is used for the administrative purposes of the Church, Community Centre or Senior Citizen Drop-In Centre in all Exchanges except Edmonton, as stated in Item 430.3, Rates.
- 2. For only one Business Individual Line Service which is installed in a Pastor's office and used for the administrative purpose of the Church in the Edmonton Exchange, the Customer shall pay the rate as stated in General Tariff (CRTC 18001), Item 430.3, Rates.
- 3. To qualify for the deduction, the senior citizens group or the association or club responsible for the administration of the Community Centre or the Senior Citizen Drop-In Centre, must be incorporated under the Societies Act of Alberta.
- 4. The Business classification Exchange Service monthly rate and service charge shall apply to all other equipment and services supplied to the premises for the same Customer (General Tariff, CRTC 18001, Item 425 and Item 550).
- 5. Normal business Directory listing practices shall apply to those services for which a deduction is granted.
- 6. Churches, Community Centres and Senior Citizen Drop-In Centres shall qualify for a deduction when an application is made to and approved by TCI.

Filing Date: 2006 04 27 TN-564 Effective Date: 2006 05 15

ITEM Deductions - Churches, Community Centres and Senior Citizen Drop-In Centres Continued

ITEM

430.2 Rates & Conditions - Continued

- 7. Effective June 30, 2006, the deduction will no longer be available to Churches, Community Centres or Senior Citizen Drop-In Centres that were not already receiving the deduction as of that date.
- 8. The deduction will continue in effect for those Customers who applied for or who received the deduction prior to June 30, 2006.
- 9. In the event that a Customer referred to in Item 430.2.8 requests a move or change after June 30, 2006, the deduction will continue in effect.

ITEM

430.3 **Rates**

The Customer shall pay the following monthly Exchange Service line rates. Such rates are in addition to other rates and charges that may be applicable including, but not limited to, charges for Message Relay Service (General Tariff CRTC 18001, Item 455).

Rate Band		1
Band	Sub-band	Line Rate
A	A1	N/A (Note 1)
	A2	N/A (Note 1)
В	B1	N/A (Note 1)
	B2	47.89
	В3	N/A (Note 1)
С	C1	N/A (Note 1)
	C2	51.67
	C3	N/A (Note 1)
D	D1	N/A (Note 1)
	D2	56.70
	D3	51.67
	D4	52.71
	D5	N/A (Note 1)
	D6	50.74
Е	E1	50.74
	E2	56.70
	E3	51.67
	E4	52.71
	E5	56.70
F	F1	N/A (Note 1)
	F2	56.70
	F3	51.67
	F4	52.71
	F5	56.70
	F6	50.74
	F7	N/A (Note 1)
G	G1	52.71
	G2	50.74

Note 1: The rates shown in this tariff do not apply to Sub-Rate Bands A1, A2, B1, B3, C1, C3, D1, D5, F1 and F7 as the exchanges in the sub-rate bands, as listed in General Tariff (CRTC 21461) Item 212, Forborne Business Local Exchange Services, are forborne from regulation.

Filing Date: 2017 05 24 TN-679 Effective Date: 2022 06 01

A

C A

| | | | | | | | | | | |

C